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Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the projects undertaken under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) alongwith the allocation made, amount sanctioned, released and expenditure incurred on such projects during the last three years and the current year, State-wise alongwith the current status of the work;

(b) whether the Government has fixed any annual target to expand the work under PMGSY;

(c) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(d) whether the Government proposes to connect each village of the country with link road under PMGSY;

(e) if so, the details thereof; and

(f) the number of villages in the country connected with the link road State-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATES IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI PRADEEP JAIN 'ADITYA'.)

(a) A statement indicating State-wise projects and amount sanctioned under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) during the last three years and current year

(upto June, 2011) is given in Annexure I. The details of allocation out of Cess accrued on High Speed Diesel (HSD) made available for implementation of programme, funds released and expenditure incurred during the said period is given at Annexure II. The current status of works sanctioned and completed under PMGSY is given in Annexure III.

(b) & (c) Annual targets are fixed for implementation of PMGSY. Abstracts of targets and achievements during the last three years and current year (upto June, 2011) are as under;

Year Length (in km)

  Target Achievement

2008-09  64,440 52,405
2009-10  55,000 60,117
2010-11  34,090 45,109
2011-12  33,000 8,701

State-wise and year-wise details are given in Annexure IV.

(d) & (e) PMGSY envisages connecting all eligible unconnected habitations with a population of 500 persons and above in plain areas and 250 persons and above in Hill States, Tribal (Schedule V) areas, the Desert Areas (as identified in Desert Development Programme) and in the Left Wing Extremism affected (LWE)/ Integrated Action Plan (IAP) districts as identified by the Ministry of Home Affairs/Planning Commission.

(f) State-wise details of habitations cleared for providing connectivity under PMGSY and habitations connected till June, 2011 is given in Annexure V.
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